

**UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
SOUTHERN DISTRICT OF NEW YORK**

EXPRESSIONS HAIR DESIGN, *et al.*,

Plaintiffs,

v.

ERIC T. SCHNEIDERMAN, in his official
capacity as Attorney General of the State of
New York, *et al.*,

Defendants.

No. 13-CIV-3775 (JSR)

**REPLY MEMORANDUM IN SUPPORT OF
PLAINTIFFS' MOTION FOR A PRELIMINARY INJUNCTION
AND IN OPPOSITION TO DEFENDANT'S MOTION TO DISMISS**

DEEPAK GUPTA (*pro hac vice*)
GREGORY A. BECK
BRIAN WOLFMAN
JONATHAN E. TAYLOR
GUPTA BECK PLLC
1625 Massachusetts Avenue, NW
Washington, DC 20036
(202) 470-3826

GARY B. FRIEDMAN
TRACEY KITZMAN
FRIEDMAN LAW GROUP LLP
270 Lafayette Street
New York, NY 10012
(212) 680 5150

MARK WENDORF
REINHARDT, WENDORF &
BLANCHFIELD
332 Minnesota Street
St. Paul, MN 55101
(651) 287-2100

July 29, 2013

Counsel for Plaintiffs

TABLE OF CONTENTS

Table of Authorities	ii
Introduction	1
Argument	4
I. The Plaintiffs Have Standing to Challenge New York’s No-Surcharge Law.	4
A. The state’s newly devised interpretation cannot defeat standing, so long as the plaintiffs plausibly fear enforcement.	4
B. The plaintiffs’ interpretation is the only reasonable interpretation.	6
1. The text	7
2. The history of the temporary federal ban	8
3. State legislative history.....	10
4. The case law	11
5. The state’s legal opinions and enforcement history	13
6. Banks and the credit-card industry	18
7. Merchants	19
8. The federal government	20
II. The No-Surcharge Law Violates The First Amendment.	21
III. The No-Surcharge Law Is Unconstitutionally Vague.	22
IV. The Antitrust Preemption Claim Survives Dismissal.	23
V. The Plaintiffs Will Be Irreparably Harmed Absent An Injunction.	24
Conclusion	25

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>BellSouth Telecommunications, Inc. v. Farris</i> , 542 F.3d 499 (6th Cir. 2008)	21
<i>Buckley v. Illinois Judicial Inquiry Board</i> , 997 F.2d 224 (7th Cir. 1993)	8
<i>Capital Leasing of Ohio, Inc. v. Columbus Municipal Airport Authority</i> , 13 F. Supp. 2d 640 (S.D. Ohio 1998).....	21
<i>Chatin v. Coombe</i> , 186 F.3d 82 (2d Cir. 1999)	22
<i>Citizens for Responsible Government State Political Action Committee v. Davidson</i> , 236 F.3d 1174 (10th Cir. 2000)	8
<i>Edenfield v. Fane</i> , 507 U.S. 761 (1993).....	21
<i>Edward J. DeBartolo Corp. v. Florida Gulf Coast Building & Construction Trades Council</i> , 485 U.S. 568 (1988).....	6
<i>Eubanks v. Wilkinson</i> , 937 F.2d 1118 (6th Cir. 1991)	6
<i>Green Party of New York State v. New York State Board of Elections</i> , 389 F.3d 411 (2d Cir. 2004)	24
<i>Hertz Corp. v. City of New York</i> , 1 F.3d 121 (2d Cir. 1993)	23
<i>Hertz Corp. v. City of New York</i> , 212 F. Supp. 2d 275 (S.D.N.Y. 2002).....	23
<i>Hill v. City of Houston</i> , 789 F.2d 1103 (5th Cir. 1986)	6
<i>In re R.M.Ĵ.</i> , 455 U.S. 191 (1982).....	3, 21
<i>International Dairy Foods Association v. Amestoy</i> , 92 F.3d 67 (2d Cir. 1996)	24
<i>Kucharek v. Hanaway</i> , 902 F.2d 513 (7th Cir. 1990)	5
<i>Legal Aid Society of Hawaii v. Legal Services Corp.</i> , 961 F. Supp. 1402 (D. Haw. 1997).....	24
<i>NAACP Legal Defense & Education Fund, Inc. v. Campbell</i> , 504 F. Supp. 1365 (D.D.C. 1981).....	3, 22
<i>National Organization for Marriage, Inc. v. Walsh</i> , 714 F.3d 682 (2d Cir. 2013)	4, 5

<i>Pacific Capital Bank, N.A. v. Connecticut</i> , 542 F.3d 341 (2d Cir. 2008)	5
<i>People v. Fulvio</i> , 514 N.Y.S.2d 594 (N.Y. Crim. Ct. 1987)	12
<i>People v. Fulvio</i> , 517 N.Y.S.2d 1008 (N.Y. Crim. Ct. 1987)	12
<i>Sierra v. City of New York</i> , 535 F. Supp. 2d 448 (S.D.N.Y. 2008)	5
<i>Sorrell v. IMS Health Inc.</i> , 131 S. Ct. 2653 (2011)	21
<i>State by Abrams v. Camera Warehouse, Inc.</i> , 496 N.Y.S.2d 659 (N.Y. Sup. Ct. 1985)	11
<i>Vermont Right to Life Committee, Inc. v. Sorrell</i> , 221 F.3d 376 (2d Cir. 2000)	1, 4, 5, 6, 22

Statutory Materials

<i>Cash Discount Act, 1981: Hearings on S. 414 Before the Subcommittee On Consumer Affairs of the Senate Committee On Banking, Housing, & Urban Affairs, 97th Cong., 1st Sess. (Feb. 18, 1981)</i>	9, 10
Minn. Stat. § 325G.051	2, 8
N.Y. Gen. Bus. Law § 518	<i>passim</i>

Articles

<i>Cuomo targets gasoline stations</i> , Journal News (Westchester), Aug. 29, 2008	17
Carter Dougherty, <i>Swipe-Fee Battle Moves to States as U.S. Banks Fight Surcharges</i> , Bloomberg, Jul. 9, 2013	19
Gary Dymski, <i>State freezes illegal oil heat fees</i> , Newsday, Sept. 15, 2009	19
Peggy Spellman Hoey, <i>Local fuel companies slapped on the wrist</i> , North Shore Sun, Sept. 18, 2009	15
Richard Squire, <i>Antitrust and the Supremacy Clause</i> , 59 Stan. L. Rev. 77 (2006)	23

Other Sources

New York Attorney General, 2006 Formal Opinion No. F2 (Jan. 25, 2006)	13
New York Attorney General, Press Release: <i>Attorney General Cuomo Issues Consumer Alert For Nyc Drivers After Investigation Reveals Nearly 25% Of Nyc Area Gas Stations Inspected Engaged In Deceptive Practices</i> (Aug. 28, 2008)	18

New York Attorney General, Press Release: <i>Attorney General Cuomo Announces Investigation Revealing Nearly One-third Of Long Island Gas Stations Inspected Engaged In Deceptive Practices</i> (Aug. 21, 2008).....	18
New York Attorney General, Press Release: <i>Attorney General Cuomo Announces Nationwide Investigation Into Debt Settlement Industry</i> (May 8, 2009).....	18
New York Attorney General, Press Release: <i>Attorney General Cuomo Stops Oneida County Used Card Dealer From Overcharging For DMV Registration Fees And Implementing Surcharges On Credit Card Purchases</i> (June 1, 2009)	18
New York Attorney General, Press Release: <i>Attorney General Cuomo’s Investigation Prompts 14 Suffolk County-Based Home Heating Oil/propane Companies To Agree To Stop Charging Surcharges For Credit Card Purchases</i> (Sept. 14, 2009).....	18
New York Insurance Department, Office of General Counsel Opinion (Feb. 25, 2008).....	13
New York Insurance Department, Office of General Counsel Opinion (June 19, 2007)	13
New York Insurance Department, Office of General Counsel Opinion (Dec. 28, 2001)	13
